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Attorn~ys at LAw 

a partnership including professional associations 

8 . KE"'NETH GATUN, P .A . 
THOMAS F . Wooos 
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KATHRYN G.W. Cowlx.AY 
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Band Delivery 

The Mah&n Swion 
1709-D Mahan Drive 

Tallatwsce. Florida 32308 

August 5, 1991 

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 Bast Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, PL 32399-0850 

OIUG!r-tt\l 
FILE C~PY 

T ELEPHONE 19041 877·7 191 

TELECOPIER 19041 877·9031 

RB: of Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., against 
INC., regarding provision of water 
y County. 

& Application for amendment of Certificates Nos. 514-W and 
446-S in Bay County by SANDY CREEK UTILITIES, INC . 
Docket No. 910260-WS 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

~CK :>J Bnclosed for filing please find thirteen <13 ) copies of the 
following: AFA 

APP 

CAF 

OUr letter of August 5, 1991, to P. Marshall Deterding, 
Bsq., along with enclosures. 

CMU ---- Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the 
CTR enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my 

----·a•ttention. Thank you for your assistance. 
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G•TUN, Wooos, CARLSON 8c CowDERY 

Anorneys at Law 
a partnenhip including professional associations 

B . KI:NNCTH GATUN, P .A. 
THOMAS F . WOOCIS 
.JoHN D . Ct.RuoN 

,. . KATHRv.. G .w ,· CowQiERy 
~ . . WA~L.~. · · 
. AI..ExD.~ . 

Tbe MMin Slalion 
1709-D Mabin Drive 

TaUahMiee. F'IClrida 32308 

AU<JUSt 5, 1991 

F. Marshall Deterding. Bsquire 
Rose, Sundstroa ~ Bentley 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

TEL£,.HONE (~) 877·71111 
TELECOPIER I~) 877·t;l031 

Band-Delivery 

RBa Docket No. 910111-WS, Complaint and Petition of 
Sandy creek Airpark, Inc. I against SANDY CREEK 
UTILITIBS, INC . , regarding provision of water 
and sewer service in Bay County~ 

Docket No. 910260-WS, Application for amendment 
of Certificates Nos. 514-W and 446-S in Bay 
County by SANDY CREEK UTILITIES, INC. 

Dear Hr. Deterding a 

Our client continues to be dismayed with the Airpark's refusal 
to honor certain representations that it made and that we relied 
on in agreeing to the settlement on July 19, 1991. 

We are also profoundly disappointed in the Airpark's refusal 
to agree to mutual releases, even where such releases would be 
limited to the disputes expressly at issue in the above dockets. 
It appears that the Airpark prefers a continuation of the long 
history of ill-will, threats and accusations between the parties, 
rather than the opportunity for a normal business relationship that 
the spirit of settlement offers. 

Instead, the Airpark has taken the position that if it was not 
expressly stated on the record at the July 19, 1991, conference 
before Commissioner Iasley, it cannot be considered now. In that 
reqard, Mr. Delavan verbally assured us at the July 19, 1991, 
conference that the obligation to bear the substantial expense of 
loopinq the six inch line, if and when flow problems develop, would 
be borne by the affected lot owners or the lot owners association 
if the need to do so arose after the Developer had passed from the 
scene, and that he would amend the association's documents to so 
provide. However, your July 26, 1991, letter disavows any intent 
to be bound to that representation. Since Mr. Delavan • s 
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., • J&N"aiMall Deterd.lft9 
A1lgu8t 5, 1991 
Page~ 

: rep~tlo~·· vaa ~ expresaly· stated · on the record, he feels 
free to repadia1:e i.t, regardless of our reliance on it • 

.acb for the apirit of settla.ent. We have a settlement 
·---~. aad your client a baraby put on notice that our client 
~r ;iaterpret it as well. 

~,.._~ .. m Ia aa ..-outed aettla.ent and an executed Developer 
"41•1T¢Tnt. I':Ealpt; -.cution of the Aqreement by your client, and 
pra.pt pa~t of the $9,650 balance due our client under 
paragrapba 3 and 6 of the Developer Agreement is hereby demanded . 

~i.me is of the essence. 

WLS/dc 

Bnc!oaure 

cca XAt thew Pail (w/enc.) 
Steve Tribble (w/enc.) 

~£J~~ 
jt~:~L. Schiefelbein 



BD'ORB ftB PLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 

IR RBr co.plaint and petition of DOCKET NO. 910111-WS 
Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., against 
Sandy Creek Utili ties, Inc., 

. regar~i~g p~:ov~.,ipn o.t .wa~er aa:td 

. sewer ·service 'in Say c~u.nty'. . .· ' . 
Application for a.endment of DOCKET NO. 910260-WS 
Certifica te• Noe. 514-W and 446-S in 
.Bay Count y by Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc . PILED: ___________________________________ ! 

~ET'l'LEMENT 

Bandy Creek Airpark, Inc. (Developer), and Sandy Creek 

Utilities , Inc. (Utility), by and through their undersigned 

counsel, aqree to the following settlement and request the 

Florida Public Service Commission to approve its terms. 

1. These matters have been scheduled for formal hearing 

before t te Florida Public Service Commission to consider 

Developer's complaint against Utility regarding provision of 

water and eewer service, and Developer's objection to Utility's 

application for amendment of Certificates Nos. 514-W and 446-S. 

2. The parties have come to reach a settlement of these 

matters, under the terms and conditions set forth in the attached 

Developer Agreement, which they ask the Commission to approve as 

a reasonable and satisfactory resolution of their dispute. 

3. Should the Commission decline to approve the settlement 

between the parties in its entirety and without modification, the 

settlement shall be deemed void and without prejudice to any of 

the parties. 



WBBRBPORE, the parties respectfully request the Commission 

to approve the above-stated settlement in its entirety. 

· · · ·' · P !' Marsha~f Deter~i'ng; .·Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom ' Bentley 
2548 Blai rstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(904) 877-6555 

Attorneys for Sandy Creek 
Airpark, Inc. 

n •. Sch1e 
lin, Woods, 
Cowdery 

1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
(904) 877-7191 

Attorneys for Sandy Creek 
Utilities, Inc. 
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DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 

t.rBIS AQUBDJI'1' made and entered into this __ day of July, 
1991, by and between SANDY CREEK AIRPARK, INC., a Florida 
corporation,_ hereinafter referred to as "Developer, • and SANDY 
CREEK UTILITIES, INC., a ~lorida corporation, hereinafter 

· _ ref~~ to as :~arvice Companr,· 

~~- :_ ~veioP.r ~wn:s ·and controls land located in Bay 
County, ~lorida, and . contained within the description in Exhibit 
"A," attached hereto ("Property•), and in developing the Property 
desires that the Service Company provide central water treatment 
and distribution and sewage collection, treatment and disposal; 
and, 

WHEREAS, Service Company wishes to provide water and sewer 
service to the Property in accordance with the provisions of this 
Agreement, its Tariff and Service Availability Policy, and rules 
of the Florida Public Service Commission; 

NOW, 'l'HEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, 
the mutual undertaJcings and agreements herein contained and 
assumed, Developer and Service Company, their respective succes­
sors and aasiqns, hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing statements are true and correct. 

2. Extension of Seryice Territory. Service Company agrees 
to amend ita currently pending Application for Extension of 
Service Territory in Florida Public Service Commission Docket No. 
910260-WS to include all of the property described in Exhibit 
•A.• Developer agrees to pay for the direct costs incurred for 
advertising and certified mail required for renoticing necessary 
to accompliah this amendment of service territory. Developer and 
Service Co.pany recognize that in providing this notice and 
amendment, Service Company may wish to include additional terri­
tories other than those owned or controlled by Developer or 
included in Exhibit "A." To the extent such additions do not 
materially increase the cost of this renoticing, Developer agrees 
to pay all such renoticing costs. 

Within ten ( 10) days of the execution of this Agree­
ment, Service Company shall initiate the mailed notice and 
published notice required in order to amend its pending certifi­
cate application to include the property described in Exhibit "A" 
hereof. Service Company shall take whatever action is necessary 
in order to insure proper amendment of that Application with the 
Publi c Service Commission upon initiation of such notice, and 
Deve loper shall assist as necessary in t~is regard. 

3. Plant CApacity Charges. Developer agrees to pay to 
Servi ce Company, in accordance with its tariff, plant capacity 
c harges of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per ERC for water 
p lant c apacity, a nd Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per ERC for 

.. '• 



•ewer. plant capacity, for each of ·the forty-six (46) equivalent 
reaidential connectiona included in Phase II of Sandy Creek 
AJ..rpark. Such pay.ent shall be made in three (3) installments. 
-rbe fJ.rat J.natallaent equal to one-half of the total plant capa­
city charge• due fro. Developer for the forty-six ERC's represen­
ted by Sandy creek Airpark Phase II shall be provided to Servi.ce 
Company upon execution of this Agreement. The amount of such 
payalent sha~l be ~uced by any . ~reqits due to Developer as a 

·. ·: · r:esult 9·f ad.vance·,.pay.ment.s d .i-sc.uqed · un!ier· para~~ph 6 of . this 
·· · ·~ · Agree88tlt. ·. ... . : . . . . •·: . · · . : · . . ··. . · . . . 

The second and third installments for plant capacity 
charges due under this Agreement shall be made in two (2) equal 
payments, the first of which is due one ( 1) year from the date of 
execution of this Agreement, the second of which is due two (2) 
years from the date of execution -of this Agreement. Each such 
payment shall be equal to one-quarter of the total water and 
sewer plant capacity charges due from Developer for the forty-six 
(46) BRC's represented by Sandy Creek Airpark Phase II. 

4. Qn-Site and Off-Site Installations. Developer has 
constructed the on-site sewage· collection and transmission 
system, and the water distribution system (•On-Site Facilities·) 
necessary t~ provide service to Phase II of the Airpark. Devel­
oper stands ready to contribute those On-Site Facilities to the 
Service Company as CIAC by Bill of Sale upon completion of such 
facilities. 

The Developer has also constructed the necessary Off­
Site Facilities to enable direct connection of Developer's On­
Site Facilities . to the existing facilities of Service Company. 
The design of the collection facilities constructed by Developer 
have been reviewed by Service Company's engineer, and approved. 
Developer has constructed those facilities in accordance with 
such design specifications, which meet all of the Service 
Company's standards. All such facilities shall be contributed to 
Service Company by Bill of Sale upon completion thereof. 

The parties hereto agree that the acceptance by the Service 
Company of Developer's plans for installation of fac ilities is 
contingent upon the Developer agreeing to loop a six inch line 
back to the line on Airway Drive if and when flow problems 
develop. Developer agrees that eventually such looping will be 
required but based upon engineering data believes that such 
looping would be detrimental to efficient service in the initial 
stages of development of Sandy Creek Airpark Phase Two. Once 
flow problems do occur, however, Developer, and its successors 
and assigns , agree to install that looping at their sole cost and 
expense and to transfer such line to Service Company by Bill of 
Sale. 

5. Ancillary Documents. As part of the contribution of 
the On-Site and Off-Site facilities, Developer shall provide the 
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folloWing docu.enta in conjunction with ita property contribution 
of tbeae facJ.litiea under the circumstances and in t .he times 
outlined below • 

. (a) ~e DBR Certificate of Completi~n of Construction shall 
be provided to Service Company within ten (10) days of 
the receipt of such Certificate by Developer. 

0 0 0 

(b) . -·~v~loper _baa;. previously provided . . the as-built plan 
·drawings tb representatives of Service Company. Devel~ 
oper shall provide one (1) mylar of the as-built plans 
within fifteen (15) days of receipt from the engineer. 

(c) Engineer's letter of certification of construction 
shall be provided within ten ( 10) days of receipt of 
such letter of certification after completion and 
interconnection of the constructed facilities. 

(d) An itemized description of the constructed facilities 
in as much detail as possible, at the time of transfer 
of the On-Site and Off-Site Facilities, and all infor­
mation concerning cost of such facilities, including 
contracts for construction thereof, and all bids for 
construction in possessi,on of Developer. Developer 
estimates that contract work, which included water and 
sewer facilities in addition to other development work, 
totalled approximately $110,000. Developer estimates 
that no more than 25% of this final contract work was 
related to installation of water and sewer facilities. 

(e) Developer shall provide a Bill of Sale for the con­
tributed facilities at the time of and as evidence of 
the contribution of such facilities after completion. 

(f) A Letter of Dedication shall be provided at the time of 
transfer of the dedicated facilities. 

(CJ) ~11 .facilities transferred to Service Company shall be 
warranted by the Developer for one ( 1) year f rom the 
time transferred to Service Company . Such warranties 
shall be only against defects in material, workmanship 
or installation, and shall not warrant against normal 
wear and tear of equipment installed. 

(h) Contractor's Waiver and Release of Liens shall be pro­
vided at the date of transfer of the On- Site and Off­
Site Facilities, or, in the alternative, if such Con­
tractor's Waiver or Release of Lien is not available, a 
demonstration that no such liens are applicable to the 
property to be contributed. 

( i ) Developer shall provide to Service Company at the time 
of dedication of the On-Site and Off-Site Facilities, 
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all eaa ... nta that Developer ia required to provide to 
Service Co.pany in order to receive service within the 
property through Developer's On-Site Facilities. Ser­
vice Coapany agrees that all easements gr.anted will be 
utilized in accordance with the established and 
generally accepted practices of the water and sewer 
ind~try. · Such easements shall evidence Service CQm­
pany~ a right to construct, own, maintain and operate 
·,a~d On-Si:tf!t Facilities and shall be in . a .form reas<;m-

. ably satisfactory· for Service Company to accomplish 
those purposes. 

6. Advance Payment. Developer has provided to Service 
Company prior to the execution of this Agreement an advance 
payaent of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). Such payment shall 
in part be utilized to offset the costs of renoticing the pro­
posed aervice territory of Service Company in order to include 
the property deacxibed in Exhibit "A" within the Service Com­
pany • s service territory and the legal costs related to review 
and finalization of this Developer Agreement, the total of such 
costs not to exceed 'l'vo Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). All 
remaining costa, other than those necessary for the two purposes 
outlined above, shall be credited against the plant capacity 
charges due under paragraph 2 of this Agreement at the date of 
execution of such Agreement. 

7. Agrnment to Serye. Upon completion of construction of 
the On-Site and Off-Site Facilities by Developer, at Developer's 
sole coat and expense, contribution of the collection facilities 
to Service Coapany, and compliance with other terms of this 
Aqreeaent and Service Company• s tariff and service availability 
policy, Service Company covenants a .nd agrees that it will oversee 
the connection of the water distribution and sewage collection 
facilities to the central facilities of Service Company subject 
to specifications and approval of Service Company in making such 
connection, and will provide water and sewer service. Such 
approval and specifications to be imposed by Service Company upon 
Developer in making such connection shall be in accordance with 
the latest version of the plans and drawings provided to Util­
ity's engineer, and all modifications to such plans and drawings 
agreed to by Utility and Developer's engineers, and such approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

8. Agplication for Service: Consumer Installations. 
Developer, or any owner of any parcel of the Property, or any 
occupant of any residence, building or unit located thereon shall 
not connect any consumer installation to the water distribution 
and aewaqe collection facilities until written notice has been 
provided to Service Company by the Developer or owner, all re­
quired oharges, except thos~ plant capacity charges as refer­
enced in paragraph 2 hereof, have been paid by the individual 
parcel or property owner, and approval for such connection has 
been granted by Service Company. 
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hrtbar eaid parcel or property owner shall, at his expense, 
1n8tall or have iutalled by Service COIIPAJlY such tank and 
pwapi.ag etation ae 1• raquired for the pretreatment of waste­
water, in the aanner and pursuant to specifications prescribed by 
Service eo.pany. Thie requLrement is not intended to impose any 
additional requira.ent on Developer to ·obtain service hereunder. 
Thie requJ.rellent ehall be uniformally applied to all Utility 
cuatomera requeetinq service hereafter in accordance with the 
Utility•s .Service Availability Pol.icy. 

9. Bxcluaive Right to Provide Service. Developer, as a 
further and eaaent ial consideration of this Agreement, agrees not 
to engaqe, or to allow any subsequent owner of the property to 
enqage in the business of providing water and sewer services to 
the Property durinq the period of time Service Company, its 
succeaeora and assiqna, provide water and sewer services to the 
Property. Service Company shall have the sole and exclusive 
riqht and privileqe to provide water and sewer services to the 
Property. 

10. Batea. Service Company agrees that the rates and 
chargee to be charged to Developer and individual consumers of 
water and sewer services shall be those set forth in the tariff 
of Service Company, however, Service Company, its successors and 
assigns, may establish, amend or revise rates and charges, from 
time to tiae in the future, and enforce rates so established. 
Any auch future decreased or increased rates shall be binding 
upon Developer and upon any user or consumer of the water and 
sewer service provided to the Property by Service Company. 

11. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

(a) Thia Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to 
the benefit of Developer, Service Company and their 
respecti ve assigns and successors by merger, consolida­
tion, conveyance or otherwise. 

(b) This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Florida. 

(c) In the event the Service Company or Developer is 
required to enforce this Agreement by Court proceedings 
or otherwise, by instituting suit or otherwise, then 
the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from 
the other party all costs incurred, including reason­
able attorney's fees. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer and Service Company have exe­
cuted or have caused this Agreement to be executed, with the 
named Exhibits a t tached, which may be duly executed in several 
counterparts, each of which counterpart shall be considered an 
ori q ina l executed copy of this Agreement. 
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DBVBLbPBR 
SAHDY CRBU AIRPARlt, INC. 

By ------------------------

As ----------------------------

$TATE -OF 

COUNTY OP 

) 

) 
ss 

,, 

SBRVICB COMPANY•' · · 
SANDY CRBBK UTILITI'ES, INC. 

By ~-.Q~~ 
As~~~~~~es~\~Q~e=-~~----

The foreqoinq instrument was acknowledged befor, me 
___________________ , 1991, by ----------------thi-s day of 

-------------------of Sandy ~--~--~--~---------------' as Creek A~rpark, Inc. 

Notary Public 
State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF ss 
COUNTY OP ) 

~ ~~The foreqoi:L instrument was ·acknowledged b~fqre::e 
this :P- day of ___ ::;L..JoL....=t..o.-l:::...::-f"(;___ ___ ..,...,...._, ! ~ 1 , by ~ <. ~ ~ c-~ 

p f , as 6CSa\ c&l.e,4f- of 
San~y Creek Utilities, Inc. 

~r/k~ 
Notary Public 
State of Florida a t Large 

My ~~n~ S~c:pl:Ee s. : • . 
MY COMMJSS,ON EXPIJlfS oc;o ,;;;:, .1:;, 1 , ~·. 

IIIONOID ntaU ASHTON AG~NCY IS;. 

This Agreement prepared by F. Marshall Deterding, Rose , Sundstrom 
' Bentley, 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 
32301. 
g:\atty\fmd\da - 7/26 /91 
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EXHIBIT A 
(Phase II Property Description) 

COMM~NC~ AT A CONCRETE: MONUMENT No . .J961 MARKING THE" RESTORED 
LOCATION OF THE: SOUTHEAST CORNeR OF SECTION .JO. TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, 
RANG~ 12 W£ST, BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE: NB5'22'50"W ALONG THE" 
SOUTH LIN£ OF SAID SE:C TION .JO FOR 602.5 7 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE S0.3"21'2B"W FOR 25. 41 FEET; THENCE N85'05'76"W 
FOR .3269. O.J FE:E:T TO THE: ~ASTE:RL Y RICH T OF WAY LIN£ OF COUNTY ROAD 
2297; THENC~ N06"55'47"W FOR 1J4. S7 FEET.· TNE:NC£ N0.5'10 '02 "W FOR 
SS/16.9:5 FEET; THENCE N.J6'1 7'58''W FOR 7 7.3.52 FEET TO TH£ SOUTH 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF AIR WAY (AIR PARK BOULEVARD),· THENCE: 
NSS.J6'16"E ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LIN£ FOR 10.J.55 FEET TO 
THE P.C. OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE: SOUTHEAST AND HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 272.14 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE FOR AN ARC 
DISTANCE: OF 12.0 7 FEET, SAID ARC HAVING A CHORD OF 12. 0 7 F£.'£T 
BEARING N60.75'04"E: TH£'NC£ SOUTHEAST~RL Y ALONG THE: EAST RIGHT OF 
WAY LIN£ OF PARK WAY, WHICH IS A CURVe CONCAVE: TO THE SOUTHWE:ST 

·AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 460. 78 FEET, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 92 . .32 
F"££T, SAID ARC HAVING A CHORD OF 92. 7 7 FEET BEARING SJ4"47'22"£ 
TO 1"HE P. T. Or SAID CURVtr; THENCE S29"02'S8"£ FOR J.94 FEET TO 
TH£ P.C. OF A CURVE CONCAVE' TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS 
OF J58.60 FE:E:T; THENCE' SOUTH£AST£RL Y ALONG SAID CURVE' FOR AN ARC 
DISTANCE' OF 11 7. 62 FE'E:T, SAID ARC HA \/lNG A CHORD OF 7 7 7. 7 0 FEET 
B£.,.RING $19.J9'09"E; THENCE LEAVING SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LIN£ 
Sat!J•.34'J9"£ FOR SJ.90 FEET TO THE: SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 48, 
SANDY CR££1< AIR PARK, AS PE.'R PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGES 
11 AND 12 OF' THE PUBLIC Rtr'CORDS OF BAY COUNTY. FLORIDA,· THENCE: 

-soo•.37•1 1 .. £ ALONG THE: SOUTHE.'RL Y EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF 
SAID LOT 48 F'OR 200. 48 FEET TO THE: SOUTH LINE.' OF AN AIR STRIP 
(HAVING A 200.00 FT. R. 0. W.); THENCE: SB6•Js'J2"E' ALONG SAID SOUTH 
LINE FOR 31!!55.00 Flr£T; 1'H£NCE.' S0.3.21'28"W FOR SSS.J7 FE.'£T TO TH£ 
POINT OF' BEGINNING. 




